## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION, A WISCONSIN CORPORATION, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO TRANSMIT GASEOUS FUEL, NATURAL, MANUFACTURED OR MIXED, THROUGH THE TOWN OF NIAGARA, MARINETTE COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

The Town Board of the Town of Niagara, Marinette County, Wisconsin does ordain as follows:

Section 1. In accordance with the provisions of Section 86.16 (1) of the Wisconsin Statutes, permission and authority is hereby granted to said Wisconsin Public Service Corporation to construct, install, lay, operate, maintain, extend, improve and add to, mains, pipes, and other facilities for the purpose of transmitting gas to the GAF Corporation Kremlin Plant across, in, and within, the limits of public highways, streets, alleys, sidewalks, public grounds, and all other places under control of said Town of Niagara. The proposed pipeline to the GAF Corporation Kremlin Plant will traverse the Town of Niagara beginning in Section 14 as follows:

- (1) SE-SE Sec. 14 T. 37 R. 21
- (2) NE-SE Sec. 14 T. 37 R. 21 NW-SW Sec. 13 T. 37 R. 21
- (3) SE-NE Sec. 14 T. 37 R. 21 SW-NW Sec. 13 T. 37 R. 21 Paralleling Kremlin Road
- (4) NE-NE Sec. 14 T. 37 R. 21 Paralleling Kremlin Road
- (5) East 1/4 Sec. 11 T. 37 R. Paralleling Kremlin Road
- (6) SE-SE Sec. 2 T. 37 R. 21 Paralleling Kremlin Road
- (7) Then angling approximately 37° across Sec. 2
  - (a) NE-SE Sec. 2 T. 37 R.21
  - (b) SE-NE Sec. 2 T. 37 R.21
  - (c) SW-NE Sec. 2 T. 37 R.21
  - (d) NW-NE Sec. 2 T. 37 R.21
- (8) Then north along west 1/4 Sec. 35 T. 38 R. 21 to the east end of Wellever Road.

Section 2. Authority granted herein is subject to all conditions and provisions of the Statutes of the State of Wisconsin on such case made and provided.

Section 3. Any damage caused to public installations by reasons of said construction, operation, maintenance and extension, shall be repaired within a reasonable time by Wisconsin Public Service Corporation.

Passed January 6, 1982

Signed by:

Chairman, Crescent Canavera

Supervisor, Mark DeClark and Supervisor, Ronald Neuens

Town Board of Niagara, Marinette County, Wisconsin.

Signed and sealed by Sally Phillips, clerk of the Town of Niagara, Marinette county, Wisconsin